BUCKEYE

JANUARY NORMALS

DAY TX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU ETo
1 20 3 11 72 26 46 -1 115 11 19 2 2 2.6
2 20 2 11 81 18 44 -3 121 11 20 2 4 2.7
3 20 1 11 63 13 32 -7 134 10 20 2 6 3.3
4 21 0 10 54 11 29 -9 134 10 20 2 9 3.3
5 21 1 10 63 16 35 -6 120 10 14 2 11 2.6
6 22 4 12 63 15 35 -4 125 11 17 3 14 2.9
7 20 2 10 58 20 39 -5 124 11 19 2 16 2.9
8 21 1 11 76 20 43 -3 121 11 23 2 19 2.9
9 19 3 11 63 29 46 -4 124 11 24 2 21 2.7
10 20 2 11 68 27 48 -3 125 11 15 2 23 2.4
11 21 3 12 71 21 43 -3 117 11 27 3 25 2.8
12 19 4 11 68 29 50 -2 111 11 18 2 27 2.4
13 212 2 10 77 28 52 -1 129 11 16 3 30 2.6
14 22 3 12 65 20 44 -4 139 11 19 3 33 3.3
15 21 2 11 67 23 45 -4 127 11 17 3 36 2.8
16 20 4 11 65 29 48 -3 100 11 16 3 38 2.1
17 21 4 12 65 21 45 -3 123 11 16 3 41 2.6
18 22 5 13 73 21 44 -1 128 12 16 3 45 2.8
19 23 4 13 72 23 46 0 127 12 16 4 49 2.8
20 23 7 14 74 28 51 3 133 13 19 4 53 2.9
21 22 6 15 81 22 48 1 122 13 35 3 56 3.7
22 21 7 14 60 21 40 -2 124 13 24 3 59 3.1
23 22 2 12 71 21 45 -3 142 12 17 3 62 3.1
24 22 5 13 75 20 45 -1 127 12 17 3 65 2.9
25 22 6 14 80 20 44 0 116 13 22 3 68 2.8
26 19 4 11 8 28 55 0 131 13 24 2 70 3.0
27 18 4 10 8 29 59 0 121 12 21 2 72 2.4
28 19 3 10 78 26 51 -2 142 11 24 2 74 3.1
29 19 2 10 69 23 46 -4 152 11 19 2 76 3.2
30 19 3 11 77 20 47 -3 144 12 20 2 77 3.1
31 20 3 11 13 22 4 2 133 12 19 2 80 29

AVG 21 3 12 71 22 45 -2 127 11 20 3

SUM 80 88.7

PPT= 7.8

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

FEBRUARY NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU _ETo
1 21 4 12 72 16 40 -3 165 12 20 3 82 3.7
2 2 2 12 68 17 39 -4 157 12 21 3 85 3.7
3 23 3 13 70 17 41 -3 142 12 25 3 88 35
4 21 4 12 82 24 54 0 121 13 26 3 91 2.6
5 22 5 13 8 34 62 3 155 13 17 3 94 3.0
6 22 5 13 84 32 60 2 162 13 138 3 97 3.2
7 22 6 14 8 25 54 1 162 14 22 3 100 3.7
8 19 6 13 78 34 55 1 107 13 24 2 102 2.4
9 21 5 13 84 31 58 2 149 13 24 3 105 3.2
10 19 5 12 79 22 48 -1 173 13 29 2 107 4.1
11 19 3 11 74 24 48 -3 167 12 138 2 109 3.4
12 22 4 13 71 19 44 3 168 13 27 3 112 4.3
13 20 6 13 76 30 52 0 129 12 26 2 114 3.1
14 20 4 12 82 37 60 2 130 12 21 2 117 2.6
15 20 5 12 83 26 57 0 169 12 22 2 119 3.4
16 20 5 12 77 26 53 0 148 12 17 2 121 2.9
17 18 5 12 79 31 56 0 121 12 32 2 123 2.8
18 21 4 13 86 28 55 1 163 13 16 3 126 3.2
19 22 5 13 81 26 54 1 162 14 16 3 129 3.3
20 22 9 15 76 30 51 2 138 14 25 4 133 3.3
21 22 6 14 87 35 63 3 153 14 24 3 136 3.3
2 22 7 14 82 26 57 1 180 14 17 3 139 3.6
23 21 5 14 78 25 51 0 178 14 27 3 142 4.2
24 19 5 13 79 26 50 O 160 14 3.0 2 144 3.7
25 20 5 13 80 23 50 -1 180 13 25 2 147 4.1
26 21 6 13 8 20 51 -1 188 14 138 3 150 3.9
27 22 5 13 8 20 50 -1 182 13 23 3 153 4.1
28 21 6 13 /8 25 48 1 183 13 24 3 156 41

AVG 21 5 13 79 26 52 0 157 13 22 3

SUM 76 96.1

PPT= 34.2

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

MARCH NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU _ETo
1 22 6 14 73 19 47 -1 234 14 21 3 159 4.4
2 24 4 14 79 16 47 -2 241 14 17 4 163 4.5
3 25 5 15 77 17 45 -1 235 15 20 5 168 4.9
4 23 7 15 78 27 50 3 233 15 27 4 172 4.4
5 22 8 15 84 32 57 4 201 15 21 3 175 3.1
6 20 8 14 8 42 62 4 193 15 33 3 178 3.2
7 16 7 11 89 40 66 4 189 13 33 1 179 2.9
8 20 4 12 95 34 66 3 235 14 17 2 181 3.7
9 22 6 14 88 29 59 3 239 15 16 3 184 4.2
10 23 6 14 83 21 47 1 222 15 23 3 188 4.8
11 23 6 15 78 21 49 0 169 15 23 4 191 4.8
12 25 6 16 8 19 50 2 239 16 20 5 196 5.0
13 26 8 17 78 16 45 1 235 17 19 5 201 4.8
14 25 8 16 76 20 47 1 222 17 22 5 206 4.2
15 25 9 17 82 22 49 2 236 17 25 5 211 5.0
16 24 9 16 8 25 53 4 261 17 22 5 216 4.9
17 23 10 16 85 26 53 4 245 18 20 4 220 4.6
18 26 8 17 81 15 45 1 263 18 20 6 226 5.7
19 28 8 18 68 13 37 0 275 18 23 6 232 6.3
20 27y 7 18 72 12 37 -1 270 18 3.0 6 238 5.8
21 26 7 17 73 17 42 0 274 18 1.7 5 243 5.0
22 28 8 18 71 12 37 0 254 19 138 6 249 5.8
23 29 9 19 65 12 36 -1 278 19 20 7 256 6.1
24 30 9 20 67 13 37 1 274 20 19 7 263 6.0
25 30 10 20 67 12 33 1 264 20 26 8 271 6.6
26 25 11 18 75 19 46 3 278 20 26 6 276 5.0
27 26 9 18 79 22 48 3 288 19 21 6 282 4.6
28 26 11 18 78 27 51 5 276 19 25 6 288 4.6
29 26 9 17 77 22 47 3 252 19 20 6 294 55
30 26 9 18 69 16 43 0 278 19 22 6 299 5.9
31 23 8 16 741 18 42 0 247 18 31 4 304 57

AVG 25 8 16 78 21 47 2 245 17 22 5

SUM 148 151.7

PPT= 21.9
TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:
TM:
RHX:
RHN:
RHM:
TD:
ST4:

Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F

Mean Air Temp., Deg. F

Maximum Relative Humidity, %
Minimum Relative Humidity, %
Mean Relative Humidity, %
Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F
Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F

PPT: Precipitation, In.

WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.
ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.
AVG: Average for Month

SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

APRIL NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU ETo
1 21 8 15 8 30 55 4 303 17 3.0 3 307 3.9
2 2 7 14 8 29 58 4 305 17 33 4 311 5.3
3 24 7 16 90 25 55 4 297 18 23 4 315 5.2
4 23 9 16 82 25 51 3 277 18 24 4 320 5.1
5 24 9 16 79 23 49 3 308 18 25 5 324 55
6 25 9 17 78 15 43 1 295 19 29 5 330 6.6
7 25 9 17 75 19 45 1 312 18 238 5 334 6.0
8 25 8 17 76 15 41 0 309 19 21 5 339 6.2
9 25 8 17 65 11 33 -2 291 19 238 5 344 7.1
10 25 8 17 70 14 38 -1 254 19 238 5 349 6.8
11 27 8 18 76 11 38 -1 244 19 29 6 355 7.2
12 27 10 18 82 15 43 2 311 20 3.0 6 361 6.4
13 27 8 18 78 17 43 1 314 20 20 6 367 6.5
4 27 9 19 71 13 36 0 310 21 238 6 373 7.3
15 28 8 19 69 12 33 -1 307 20 23 6 379 6.8
16 29 9 19 62 8 28 -3 313 20 24 7 386 7.5
17 31 10 21 61 9 28 -1 305 21 23 8 394 7.9
18 31 11 22 64 10 28 0 300 22 24 8 402 7.5
19 31 13 22 58 10 27 1 314 22 19 9 411 6.8
20 31 12 22 54 9 27 -1 304 23 27 9 420 8.0
21 29 13 21 67 15 36 3 293 22 36 9 429 7.7
22 29 11 20 75 21 45 5 318 22 29 7 436 7.3
23 30 11 21 76 15 39 3 296 23 26 8 444 7.3
24 30 12 22 65 14 33 3 303 23 27 8 452 8.0
25 32 12 22 71 14 37 3 323 24 24 8 460 7.5
26 34 13 24 64 8 32 1 324 25 19 10 470 7.8
27 34 15 25 54 11 29 3 321 25 22 11 481 8.3
28 32 14 24 56 9 26 0 321 25 31 10 490 8.9
29 30 12 21 57 11 28 0 321 24 22 8 498 7.8
30 31 12 22 64 12 31 1 306 24 19 8 307 10

AVG 28 10 19 70 15 38 1 303 21 26 7

SUM 203 207.0

PPT= 10.7

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

MAY NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU _ETo
1 33 11 23 68 10 31 1 302 25 21 9 516 8.2
2 33 12 24 54 9 24 -1 295 25 25 9 525 8.6
3 30 14 22 45 14 24 -1 275 24 34 8 533 8.3
4 31 11 22 54 12 28 -0 305 24 25 8 542 8.4
5 33 12 23 49 10 25 -1 299 24 27 9 551 8.8
6 33 14 24 50 11 23 1 306 25 25 10 561 8.8
7 35 14 25 46 10 24 0 300 26 21 11 572 8.5
8 35 17 26 56 13 29 4 282 26 25 12 583 8.2
9 35 15 26 55 12 28 3 303 27 23 11 594 8.8
10 34 16 26 50 11 26 3 303 27 25 11 605 9.0
11 33 15 25 44 10 22 -0 305 27 25 10 616 8.8
12 33 16 25 50 13 25 3 297 26 26 11 626 8.5
13 32 16 25 54 14 29 3 277 26 30 11 637 8.3
14 33 14 24 54 10 25 O 308 26 23 10 647 8.6
15 34 14 25 47 7 21 -1 295 26 21 10 657 8.4
16 33 14 25 46 7 20 -2 312 26 24 10 667 9.1
17 3% 13 25 44 9 20 -1 309 26 17 10 677 8.3
18 36 16 27 42 10 21 1 291 27 21 12 689 8.5
19 3 18 27 52 13 27 4 254 27 31 12 701 8.1
20 35 17 27 58 13 29 5 244 27 21 12 713 7.2
21 37 16 28 54 8 24 2 311 28 20 12 725 9.0
22 37 16 27 41 7 20 -0 314 28 24 12 737 9.5
23 37 16 28 40 9 20 1 310 28 22 12 748 9.3
24 38 18 29 42 9 21 2 307 29 21 13 761 9.2
25 36 18 28 45 11 23 3 313 29 26 13 774 9.6
26 36 19 28 48 14 28 5 305 29 20 13 787 8.7
27 38 20 29 45 11 26 5 300 30 18 14 800 8.6
28 39 19 29 51 9 24 5 314 30 20 13 814 9.3
29 38 19 29 45 9 23 4 304 30 22 14 827 9.3
30 38 20 30 39 8 20 3 293 30 23 14 841 9.1
31 3 2 30 3B 8 20 2 318 30 20 14 85 95

AVG 35 16 26 48 10 24 2 298 27 23 1

SUM 348 270.0

PPT= 0.2

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

JUNE NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU _ETo
1 38 20 30 40 9 21 3 296 30 23 14 868 9.2
2 37 19 29 52 10 27 4 303 30 23 13 882 9.1
3 34 17 27 51 10 24 2 323 30 30 12 893 10.0
4 33 15 25 52 11 26 1 324 29 21 10 903 8.8
5 36 15 27 51 9 23 2 321 30 15 11 914 8.6
6 39 17 29 47 7 20 2 321 30 19 13 927 9.4
7 37 18 29 40 8 20 1 321 30 23 13 940 9.6
8 37 19 28 47 11 25 4 306 30 22 13 953 9.0
9 36 18 27 51 9 25 3 316 30 20 12 965 9.0
10 36 18 28 39 10 22 2 324 30 19 13 977 9.3
11 37 18 28 46 9 21 3 318 30 18 13 990 9.1
12 37 18 29 45 9 21 3 317 30 27 13 1003 10.0
13 38 17 29 51 7 21 2 316 30 22 12 1016 94
14 39 20 30 42 9 19 3 320 30 26 14 1029 101
15 40 20 31 45 9 20 5 315 31 22 14 1043 9.7
16 40 22 32 42 11 21 6 312 32 24 15 1058 9.9
17 40 22 31 52 12 26 8 309 32 20 15 1073 9.2
18 41 22 32 49 10 25 6 310 32 21 15 1088 9.3
19 41 22 32 58 13 29 10 305 33 20 15 1103 9.2
20 40 24 32 58 17 33 12 276 33 28 15 1118 8.8
21 40 22 32 62 12 29 10 309 33 21 15 1133 94
22 38 23 31 52 15 29 9 287 32 22 15 1148 8.6
23 39 22 31 60 14 32 10 283 32 22 15 1163 85
24 40 22 32 52 11 28 8 304 33 20 15 1178 9.1
25 39 22 31 56 13 28 9 264 32 23 15 1192 8.3
26 41 22 32 54 14 30 10 298 33 21 15 1207 9.1
27 42 24 33 48 13 25 10 290 33 18 16 1223 8.8
28 42 22 33 57 15 29 10 301 34 24 15 1238 9.3
29 42 23 33 61 15 33 11 304 34 25 16 1253 94
30 42 25 34 56 14 31 11 301 34 21 16 1269 9.2

AVG 39 20 30 50 11 25 6 306 31 22 14

SUM 414 276.2

PPT= 3.9

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

JULY NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU _ETo
1 43 25 34 54 13 28 11 302 35 1.8 16 1285 9.2
2 42 25 34 57 12 28 11 299 35 18 16 1301 9.0
3 42 24 33 64 13 28 12 295 35 23 16 1317 9.3
4 41 23 32 63 15 33 12 301 34 17 15 1332 8.6
5 38 23 31 72 24 43 15 271 33 26 15 1347 8.1
6 38 23 30 83 30 53 18 237 32 20 15 1362 6.6
7 38 24 30 8 28 57 19 276 33 23 15 1377 7.5
8 36 23 30 96 32 62 20 245 32 24 15 1392 6.5
9 40 24 32 73 21 43 15 285 33 20 16 1408 8.2
10 41 24 32 72 17 40 14 280 34 17 16 1424 8.0
11 41 25 33 66 17 40 14 249 34 16 16 1440 7.1
12 41 25 33 62 16 34 13 268 34 22 16 1456 8.2
13 40 26 33 66 18 39 15 241 34 15 16 1472 6.8
14 40 26 33 65 22 41 15 253 34 23 16 1488 7.6
15 41 25 33 58 19 35 12 293 35 22 16 1504 8.7
16 41 25 33 51 14 30 10 294 34 20 16 1520 9.0
17 42 25 33 51 13 31 11 277 34 19 16 1536 84
18 42 24 33 60 18 36 13 283 34 23 16 1551 86
19 41 23 33 71 18 38 13 291 35 2.0 15 1566 8.5
20 41 25 33 68 20 41 15 284 34 19 16 1582 8.3
21 40 25 32 69 23 43 17 275 34 21 16 1598 8.1
22 39 25 32 67 24 44 16 253 34 21 16 1614 7.3
23 39 26 32 67 22 44 16 260 34 21 16 1630 75
24 41 25 33 69 19 41 15 277 35 19 16 1646 8.0
25 41 25 34 72 19 41 16 282 35 18 16 1662 8.2
26 42 25 34 73 15 38 15 285 35 18 16 1678 84
27 41 25 34 62 19 37 15 257 35 19 16 1694 7.8
28 40 26 33 68 24 42 16 249 3B 26 16 1710 8.0
29 37 25 31 79 34 54 19 201 34 19 16 1726 54
30 39 24 31 88 26 55 19 270 34 21 15 1741 7.3
31 4 25 33 /4 18 42 16 268 34 17 16 1757 16

AVG 40 25 33 69 20 41 15 271 34 20 16

SUM 488 245.5

PPT= 38.1

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

AUGUST NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU ETo
1 41 25 33 67 19 40 16 277 34 20 16 1773 8.2
2 42 26 34 70 17 39 16 262 35 1.8 16 1790 7.9
3 43 25 34 61 16 35 14 280 35 26 16 1806 8.9
4 43 26 35 61 14 34 14 273 35 23 16 1822 8.6
5 41 26 33 66 20 41 17 260 35 20 16 1839 7.9
6 41 26 33 76 19 42 18 258 34 24 16 1855 7.8
7 41 24 33 70 17 36 15 265 34 23 16 1870 8.1
8 39 23 31 72 23 45 15 239 33 21 15 1886 6.8
9 39 24 31 73 23 45 16 245 33 23 16 1901 7.1
10 39 26 32 75 22 49 17 238 34 25 16 1917 7.1
11 41 24 32 75 20 43 16 268 34 22 15 1933 7.9
12 40 24 31 74 23 47 16 260 34 21 16 1948 74
13 41 25 32 73 20 43 16 257 34 23 16 1964 7.9
14 39 24 31 74 24 47 17 219 34 23 16 1980 6.5
15 41 25 33 81 23 49 19 263 34 25 16 1996 7.7
16 41 25 33 76 21 42 18 242 34 19 16 2012 7.2
17 40 25 33 78 23 44 18 248 34 31 16 2028 7.9
18 40 25 32 72 25 47 18 230 33 24 16 2044 6.8
19 40 26 33 68 20 42 17 254 34 17 16 2060 7.4
20 41 25 33 63 19 38 15 258 34 18 16 2076 1.7
21 41 26 33 61 20 36 16 257 34 21 16 2092 7.8
22 41 25 33 70 16 36 15 236 33 19 16 2108 7.2
23 40 25 32 71 19 42 16 220 33 17 16 2124 64
24 40 25 32 74 20 43 16 236 33 17 16 2140 6.7
25 41 24 32 77 20 42 16 256 33 18 15 2155 74
26 42 25 33 65 18 38 15 252 34 16 16 2171 74
27 39 24 31 78 28 50 17 208 32 19 15 2186 5.9
28 39 24 31 76 27 53 17 210 32 22 15 2201 6.0
29 36 24 30 79 32 55 18 214 31 23 15 2216 6.2
30 38 24 30 76 30 52 17 231 32 20 15 2231 65
31 38 22 30 79 25 49 16 237 32 22 15 2246 6.9

AVG 40 25 32 72 21 43 16 25 34 21 16

SUM 489 226.9

PPT= 225

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE
SEPTEMBER NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU ETo
1 37 24 30 70 21 43 15 203 33 24 15 2261 6.1
2 38 21 30 75 16 40 13 227 31 2.0 14 2275 6.8
3 38 21 30 66 16 34 11 216 31 2.0 14 2290 6.5
4 38 20 29 74 21 46 13 247 31 16 14 2304 6.7
5 40 21 30 67 17 39 11 248 31 19 14 2318 7.1
6 38 23 30 69 19 40 14 210 31 20 15 2333 6.3
7 40 22 31 68 14 37 12 245 31 16 15 2348 7.0
8 40 22 31 58 14 31 11 239 32 21 15 2362 7.4
9 38 21 30 65 21 40 12 198 31 19 14 2377 5.8
10 39 22 30 70 23 45 15 229 32 19 15 2391 6.6
11 38 23 31 75 23 47 15 216 33 25 15 2407 6.7
12 40 22 31 75 21 44 15 225 32 17 15 2421 6.5
13 41 23 32 70 18 40 14 221 32 2.0 15 2437 6.7
14 40 23 32 62 21 38 13 231 33 25 15 2452 73
15 39 23 31 61 21 38 14 232 33 31 15 2467 7.7
16 39 24 31 61 19 38 14 223 33 3.0 16 2483 7.3
17 39 23 31 59 18 35 12 233 33 22 15 2498 7.2
18 40 20 30 68 16 36 11 229 32 20 14 2512 7.0
19 39 20 29 70 19 40 12 215 32 2.0 14 2526 6.2
20 37 22 29 62 21 40 12 225 31 21 14 2540 6.6
21 37 21 29 65 23 41 12 205 31 18 14 2554 6.0
22 37 20 29 73 20 40 12 222 31 23 14 2568 6.7
23 35 20 27 67 30 46 12 205 30 21 13 2581 538
24 35 20 27 63 19 39 9 227 30 23 13 2595 7.1
25 36 18 28 63 15 34 8 228 29 18 13 2607 6.7
26 37 19 29 57 14 33 8 221 30 22 13 2621 7.0
27 38 18 28 54 14 31 7 222 30 14 13 2634 6.2
28 39 19 29 58 11 28 7 218 29 17 13 2647 6.6
29 37 18 28 56 12 27 6 218 29 22 13 2660 7.0
30 3% 17 27 6 14 32 8 211 29 21 13 2672 6.6

AVG 38 21 30 65 18 38 12 223 31 21 14

SUM 426 200.6

PPT= 9.7

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

OCTOBER NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU _ETo
1 36 18 27 60 15 33 8 184 28 17 12 2685 54
2 36 17 26 66 16 36 8 194 28 14 13 2697 54
3 36 18 27 66 18 38 9 195 28 21 12 2710 5.8
4 33 17 25 73 20 43 9 200 27 22 12 2721 57
5 35 17 25 65 14 35 6 209 27 18 11 2733 59
6 34 15 25 65 16 34 6 202 27 23 11 2744 6.1
7 34 15 24 68 17 37 6 193 26 20 11 2755 56
8 34 16 24 62 19 39 7 197 26 26 10 2766 5.9
9 32 15 23 66 22 39 7 192 25 28 10 2776 5.8
10 34 14 23 71 12 36 5 201 25 26 9 2787 5.9
11 32 12 22 59 12 28 2 195 24 17 9 2795 54
12 33 11 22 55 12 26 1 198 24 16 9 2804 5.6
13 33 12 23 51 11 25 0 199 24 15 9 2813 55
14 34 11 22 60 10 26 1 198 24 14 8 2822 54
15 32 11 22 53 14 29 1 193 24 16 9 283 53
16 31 12 21 58 11 30 1 187 24 22 9 2839 55
17 31 12 21 45 11 22 -1 192 23 23 9 2848 5.9
18 32 13 22 51 13 27 1 176 23 19 9 2857 5.0
19 32 12 21 61 15 33 3 159 23 19 9 2866 4.6
20 32 12 22 57 15 30 2 184 23 19 9 2875 53
21 31 13 22 69 21 42 6 141 23 26 9 2884 4.2
22 29 16 22 64 33 46 8 141 22 33 8 2893 4.2
23 29 13 21 73 29 48 7 148 22 22 8 2901 4.0
24 30 12 21 72 24 46 6 169 22 14 8 2910 41
25 31 12 21 71 21 44 5 156 22 16 8 2918 41
26 29 12 20 73 22 47 5 158 22 15 7 2926 3.9
27 28 13 20 75 31 50 7 131 22 17 7 2933 32
28 29 11 19 72 25 47 5 157 21 14 7 2941 3.8
29 29 10 19 71 21 43 3 165 21 19 6 2948 44
30 25 11 19 70 32 52 4 125 20 18 6 2953 3.1
31 26 10 18 74 23 49 3 163 20 15 6 2960 3.9

AVG 32 13 22 64 19 37 5 178 24 19 9

SUM 281 153.6

PPT= 17.8

TX: Maximum Air Temp., Deg. F SR: Solar Radiation, Langleys/Day

TN:  Minimum Air Temp., Deg. F PPT: Precipitation, In.

TM: Mean Air Temp., Deg. F WS: Mean Wind Speed, MPH

RHX: Maximum Relative Humidity, % HU: Heat Units (86F/55F)/Day

RHN: Minimum Relative Humidity, % CHU: HU Accumulation Since 1 Jan.

RHM: Mean Relative Humidity, % ETo: Ref. Evapotranspiration, In.

TD: Mean Dew Point Temp., Deg. F AVG: Average for Month

ST4: Mean Soil Temp., 4", Deg. F SUM: Total for Month

For Years 1998-2001




BUCKEYE

NOVEMBER NORMALS

DAY TIX TN TM RHXRHNRHM TD SR ST4 WS HU _CHU _ETo
1 27 8 17 74 22 47 3 162 19 13 6 2966 3.7
2 27 8 18 76 23 47 3 153 19 17 6 2972 338
3 28 10 19 72 22 44 4 148 20 17 6 2978 3.8
4 27 11 19 72 26 45 5 120 20 17 7 2985 31
5 26 10 17 78 28 53 5 127 19 21 6 2991 31
